506734960 06/25/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6781776

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BITFURY IP B.V.	06/16/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LIQUIDSTACK HOLDING B.V.	
Street Address:	STRAWINSKYLAAN 3051	
City:	AMSTERDAM	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Postal Code:	1077ZX	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10206307
Patent Number:	10765983

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 570-3914

Email: us-patentbos@goodwinlaw.com, ghartnell@goodwinlaw.com,

scannon@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP Address Line 1: 100 NORTHERN AVENUE IP DOCKETING DEPT./7TH FL Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BFY-006, BFY-007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GEORGE W. HARTNELL
SIGNATURE:	/George W. Hartnell/
DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=ConfirmatoryAssignmentBitfurytoLiquidStack#page1.tif source=ConfirmatoryAssignmentBitfurytoLiquidStack#page2.tif source=ConfirmatoryAssignmentBitfurytoLiquidStack#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 056665 FRAME: 0115

506734960

source = Confirmatory Assignment Bit fury to Liquid Stack #page 4.t if

PATENT REEL: 056665 FRAME: 0116

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Bitfury IP B.V., a company organized and existing under the laws of the Kingdom of the Netherlands (the "Netherlands") and having its principal place of business at Strawinskylaan 3051, 1077ZX Amsterdam, the Netherlands ("Assignor"), was the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the patents and applications (and patents issuing on or claiming priority to such patents or applications) set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Patent Rights");

AND WHEREAS, LiquidStack Holding B.V., a company organized and existing under the laws of the Netherlands and having its principal place of business at Strawinskylaan 3051, 1077ZX Amsterdam, the Netherlands ("Assignee"), previously acquired the right, title, and interest in, to, and under said Patent Rights and the inventions covered thereby in accordance with the parties' Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Agreement made on March 23, 2021 ("Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Agreement"), and hereby wishes to memorialize that acquisition and assignment by this Confirmatory Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum set out in said Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Agreement, an additional One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has previously sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, does hereby confirm selling, assigning, transferring, and setting over, and (to the extent that any right, title, or interest in the Patent Rights remains with Assignor and was not previously sold, assigned, transferred, and set over) does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest, including the right to claim priority, for the United States of America and all other countries in and to all patent applications for all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries related to the Patent Rights, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents related to the Patent Rights to said Assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor for itself and its legal representatives, heirs, and assigns does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part,

1

reissue, and other applications for Letters Patent and all assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to Assignor respecting said inventions related to the Patent Rights whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which said Patent Rights may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain patent protection for said inventions related to the Patent Rights in the United States of America and all other countries, the expenses incident to the Patent Rights to be borne and paid by Assignee.

Bitfury IP B.V.

By: Olegs Blinkons

DocuSigned by:

Name: Olegs Blinkovs

Title: <u>Director</u>

Date: 16 June 2021

ASSIGNEE hereby accepts receipt of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights.

LiquidStack Holding B.V.

By: Still Eliner

Name: Stijn Ehren

-B33E993C6D3C4EC...

Title: Director

Date: 16 June 2021

2

Exhibit A

PATENT RIGHTS

Patent / Application Number	Title	Inventor(s)	Filing Date	Issue Date	Jurisdiction
10,206,307 / 15/584,670	Immersion Cooling	LAU, Kar-Wing	2017/05/02	2019/02/12	U.S.
16/242,332	Immersion Cooling	LAU, Kar-Wing	2019/01/08		U.S.
10,765,983 / 15/595,067	Filter for Immersion Cooling Apparatus	LAU, Kar-Wing	2017/05/15	2020/09/08	U.S.
109112069	Method and Apparatus for Recovering Dielectric Fluids Used for Immersion Cooling	LAU, Kar-Wing	2020/04/09		Republic of China ("Taiwan")
10,773,192 / 16/379,136	Method and Apparatus for Recovering Dielectric Fluids Used for Immersion Cooling	LAU, Kar-Wing	2019/04/09	2020/09/15	U.S.
16/997,424	Method and Apparatus for Recovering Dielectric Fluids Used for Immersion Cooling	LAU, Kar-Wing	2020/08/19		U.S.
PCT/IB2020/000257	Method and Apparatus for Recovering Dielectric Fluids Used for Immersion Cooling	LAU, Kar-Wing	2020/04/09	N/A	PCT
109139775	Hot Swap Condensor for Immersion Cooling	LAU, Kar-Wing	2020/11/13		Taiwan
16/683,958	Hot Swap Condensor for Immersion Cooling	LAU, Kar-Wing	2019/11/14		U.S.
PCT/IB2020/060701	Hot Swap Condensor for Immersion Cooling	LAU, Kar-Wing	2020/11/13	N/A	PCT
110100727	Anti-Sloshing Device for Immersion Cooling Apparatus	LAU, Kar-Wing	2021/01/08		Taiwan
62/958,380	Anti-Sloshing Device for Immersion Cooling Apparatus	LAU, Kar-Wing	2020/01/08	N/A	U.S.
17/141,411	Anti-Sloshing Device for Immersion Cooling Apparatus	LAU, Kar-Wing	2021/01/05		U.S.
PCT/EP2021/050205	Anti-Sloshing Device for Immersion Cooling Apparatus	LAU, Kar-Wing	2021/01/07	N/A	PCT

3

ACTIVE/110183332.1

PATENT REEL: 056665 FRAME: 0119

Patent / Application Number	Title	Inventor(s)	Filing Date	Issue Date	Jurisdiction
110100728	Method and System for In-Situ Measuring of a Heat Transfer Fluid in a Device for Immersion Cooling and Device for Immersion Cooling	LAU, Kar-Wing	2021/01/08		Taiwan
62/959,358	Method and System for In-Situ Measuring of a Heat Transfer Fluid in a Device for Immersion Cooling and Device for Immersion Cooling	LAU, Kar-Wing	2020/01/10	N/A	U.S.
17/141,687	Method and System for In-Situ Measuring of a Heat Transfer Fluid in a Device for Immersion Cooling and Device for Immersion Cooling	LAU, Kar-Wing	2021/01/05		U.S.
PCT/EP2021/050294	Method and System for In-Situ Measuring of a Heat Transfer Fluid in a Device for Immersion Cooling and Device for Immersion Cooling	LAU, Kar-Wing	2021/01/08	N/A	PCT
110107601	Two-Phase Immersion Cooling Apparatus with Active Vapor Management	LAU, Kar-Wing	2021/03/03		Taiwan
10,966,349 / 16/939,570	Two-Phase Immersion Cooling Apparatus with Active Vapor Management	LAU, Kar-Wing	2020/07/27	2021/03/30	U.S.
PCT/EP2021/055404	Two-Phase Immersion Cooling Apparatus with Active Vapor Management	LAU, Kar-Wing	2021/03/03	N/A	PCT

4

RECORDED: 06/25/2021